COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of:

Electronic Application Of Kentucky Power Company For (1) A General Adjustment Of Its Rates For Electric Service; (2) An Order Approving Its 2017 Environmental Compliance Plan; (3) An Order Approving Its Tariffs And Riders; (4) An Order Approving Accounting Practices To Establish Regulatory Assets Or Liabilities; And (5) An Order Granting All Other Required Approvals And Relief

Case No. 2017-00179

MOTION TO APPROVE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

Kentucky Power Company moves the Public Service Commission of Kentucky to approve the attached November 22, 2017 Settlement Agreement among Kentucky Power; Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers, Inc.; Kentucky School Boards Association; Kentucky League of Cities; Wal-Mart Stores East, LP and Sam's East, Inc.; and Kentucky Cable Telecommunications Association in the above referenced case. In support of this motion, Kentucky Power files the Testimonies of Matthew J. Satterwhite and Alex E. Vaughan in Support of the Settlement Agreement.

Wherefore, Kentucky Power respectfully requests the Commission approve the Settlement Agreement.

Respectfully submitted,

Mark R. Overstreet Katie M. Glass STITES & HARBISON PLLC 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0634 Telephone: (502) 223-3477 Facsimile: (502) 223-4124 <u>moverstreet@stites.com</u> <u>kglass@stites.com</u>

Kenneth J. Gish, Jr. STITES & HARBISON PLLC 250 West Main Street, Suite 2300 Lexington, Kentucky 40507 Telephone: (859) 226-2300 Facsimile: (859) 253-9144 kgish@stites.com

COUNSEL FOR KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY